Government of Jammu and Kashmir Department of Skill Development Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Strengthening of Directorate of Skill Development-Posting/ Subject:placement of Officers thereof.

## Government Order No:- 02-JK(DSD) of 2024 Dated:- 01.01.2024

In the interest of administration, it is hereby ordered that:-

- Mr. Sajad Hussain Naqeeb I/c Assistant Director in the office of Joint Director, ITI, Kashmir, (holding the additional charge of ITI Lalpora) 1. shall hold the charge of Assistant Director, Trainings/STRIVE in the Directorate of Skill Development Srinagar, in addition to his own duties, relieving concerned Officers from the Charge. However, the salary of Ms. Tawheeda Habib, I/c Assistant Director(holding the charge of Superintendent, Women ITI Srinagar) shall be drawn against the available post of Assistant Apprenticeship Advisor.
- Mr. Qazi Mohammad Arif I/c Superintendent ITI, Tangdhar shall hold the charge of ITI Lalpora in addition to his own duties till 2. further orders.
- Mr. Shakeel Ahmad Dar Lecturer-I (Computer Engineering) presently posted in Govt. Polytechnic Anantnag is deployed in the Directorate 3. office Kashmir to coordinate ITI, MIS, placements and CAMIS issues. He shall however continue to draw the salary from Government Polytechnic Anantnag against the available post.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Saurabh Bhagat) IAS

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government.

Dated.01.01.2024

No.DSD-ITI/81/2021-02 Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration
- Department. 3. Director Skill Development, J&K.

- 4. Director, Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K.
- 5. OSD with Hon'ble Advisor (B), I/c Department of Skill Development.
- 6. Concerned Officers for compliance.
- 7. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Department of Skill Development.
- 8. Government Order /I/c Website Department of Skill Development.

(Fayaz Ahmad Bhat)

Under Secretary to the Government.